Harveston Asset Management Pte. Ltd. carries on business in fund management and is a

holder of a capital markets service licence for fund management under the Securities and

Futures Act of Singapore. It has investment experience and is well versed in many kinds of

investment products and services.

To the best of the knowledge, information and belief of the Directors, and having made all

reasonable enquiries, the Subscriber and its ultimate beneficial owner(s) are third parties

independent of and are not connected persons (as defined under the Listing Rules) of the

Company.

CHANGES IN THE SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

Set out below are (i) the shareholding structure of the Company as at the date of this

announcement; and (ii) upon full conversion of the Convertible Bonds and (iii) upon full

conversion of the Convertible Bonds and exercise of share options of the Company:

As at the date of this

announcement

Upon full conversion of the

Convertible Bonds

Upon full conversion of the

Convertible Bonds and

exercise of share options of

the Company

Shareholders

No. of

Shares

Approximate

%

No. of

Shares

Approximate

%

No. of

Shares

Approximate

%

Hao Tian Development

Group Limited (Note 1) 4,941,500,000 25.60 4,941,500,000 25.04 4,941,500,000 24.82

Yau Wai Lung (Note 2) 3,218,708,000 16.67 3,218,708,000 16.31 3,388,108,000 17.02

Huang Rulun (Note 3) 2,320,000,000 12.02 2,320,000,000 11.75 2,320,000,000 11.65

Ji Kewei (Note 4) 2,284,947,214 11.84 2,284,947,214 11.58 2,284,947,214 11.48

Other public Shareholders 6,539,675,151 33.88 6,539,675,151 33.13 6,539,675,151 32.85

The Subscriber — — 433,333,333 2.20 433,333,333 2.18

Total 19,304,830,365 100 19,738,163,698 100 19,907,563,698 100

Notes:

1. Hao Tian Development Group Limited is deemed to be interested in the 4,941,500,000 Shares held by Hao

Tian Management (Hong Kong) Limited pursuant to the Securities and Futures Ordinance (the ‘‘SFO’’) by

virtue of Hao Tian Management (Hong Kong) Limited being a subsidiary of Win Team Investments

Limited, which in turn is a subsidiary of Hao Tian Development Group Limited.

– 9 –

2. Mr. Yau Wai Lung, the Director, is deemed to be interested in the 3,218,708,000 Shares held by Leading

Fortune International Group Limited pursuant to the SFO by virtue of his 100% beneficial interest in